«J ENVIRON
December 5, 2013

Via FedEx

Nevada State Engineer

Nevada Division of Water Resources (NDWR)
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250

Re: Request for Extension of Time for Proof of Beneficial Use — Water Appropriation
Permits 50801 and 51083

Dear State Engineer:

In 1987, Tronox LLC (formerly known as Kerr-McGee Chemical LLC) in Henderson, Nevada,
obtained two Water Appropriation Permits covering groundwater appropriation for remediation
purposes: Permits 50801 and 51083. At the direction of the Nevada Division of Environmental
Protection (NDEP), a groundwater remediation project was started at the Henderson site and has
been in service since that time. The expected remediation lifetime is decades. In 2011, Tronox LLC
filed a Report of Conveyance for each of these water appropriation permits, transferring responsibility
for the permits to the Nevada Environmental Response Trust (NERT).

As we come upon the time for filing proof of beneficial use, we find that a time extension is needed
because the remedial efforts are continuing. The subsurface aquifer available for extraction and
remediation has been greatly diminished over the last 25 years. This is due in part to dry weather
and modifications to the site’s stormwater management system. With minimal rainfall and changes
in the amount and location of stormwater infiltration, the amount of recharge has been greatly
reduced. This has in turn greatly reduced the measure of water available for the groundwater
interception system to capture. The full measure of the water named in the permit has not been
available for use over the last several years. Given these limitations, some period of time is required
to determine the effect on the area’s recharge and the water available for capture and remediation.

Because recharge conditions are changing at the site, ENVIRON, on behalf of NERT, asks for an
extension of time before filing for proof of beneficial use. This will allow continued capture of the
groundwater for remedial purposes, as directed by NDEP. Through the next year, we will continue to
monitor the volume of water available for remediation at the site. Enclosed please find copies of the
original permits, an Application for Extension of Time for filing the Proof of Beneficial Use for permits
50801 and 51083, as well as a check in the amount of $240 to cover the filing fees.

Should you have any questions concerning this correspondence, please contact Kimberly Kuwabara
at (510) 420-2525 or kkuwabara @ environcorp.com. Thank you.

ENVIRON International Corp. 2200 Powell Street, Suite 700, Emeryville, CA 94608
V +1510.655.7400 F +1510.655.9517

environcorp.com




Nevada State Engineer -2- December 5, 2013

Yours sincerely,

VKJbMd ?@ WCLQ'MOV

Kimberly Kuwabara, MS
Senior Manager
Nevada CEM 2353, exp. 3/20/2015

ec. Greg Lovato, Bureau of Corrective Actions, NDEP
James Dotchin, Bureau of Corrective Actions, NDEP
Weiquan Dong, Bureau of Corrective Actions, NDEP
Nevada Environmental Response Trust
Tanya O’Neill, Foley and Lardner LLP
Todd Webster, Envirogen Technologies, Inc.
Michael Delvecchio, Envirogen Technologies, Inc.
Allan J. DeLorme, ENVIRON International Corporation
John Pekala, ENVIRON International Corporation

Enclosures




BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Owner of Record Nevada Environmental Response Trust (NERT)

IN THE MATTER OF PERMIT NO. 50801  FILED TO APPROPRIATE/CHANGE THE WATERS OF

underground sources from the Las Vegas Valley basin

(Name of stream, lake, spring, underground or other source)

THIS APPLICATION IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED.

Comes now Kimberly Kuwabara, CEM, ENVIRON , the Agent
Permittee or Agent

who after being duly sworn and answering to the best of their knowledge the following questions in compliance with the requirements as set forth in
the permit terms:

1. Does this permit have multiple owners? [] Yes No (Check the appropriate box)

2. If "Yes" on question 1 is checked, is this request for an extension of time submitted on behalf of all the owners?
L] Yes [JNo (Check the appropriate box)

3. If "No" on question 2 is checked, on whose behalf is this extension being filed?

Nevada Environmental Response Trust (NERT)

4. How much time is needed to construct the works of diversion or place the water to beneficial use? 5 years

5. What is the expenditure on the project under this permit? Last year?  $50,000 Total to date? ~ $500,000

=)

. The permittee requests an extension of time for 1 year within which to comply with the provisions for filing the
(Not to exceed 1 year)

Proof of beneficial use

(Proof of completion of work and/or Proof of beneficial use)

7. Describe progress made during the last year and explain in detail why this request for an extension of time is being submitted (See instructions on
back. Use additional pages if necessary):

Full measure of groundwater has not been available for use in groundwater remedial efforts.

., . Signed
State of Nevata (o/- ‘4”"' o . rmittee or Agent
County of S} apueda Address 2200 Powell St., Suite 700
Street Address or PO Box
Subscribed and sworn to before me on ['1] 5‘/ 12 Emeryville, CA 94608

City, State, ZIP Code

by %}/J./i—\~ Ahae! 5 Ada Phone  (510)420-2525

E-mail  kkuwabara@environcorp.com

MICHAEL S. OHDA
Commission # 1890148

P .0

. z
Signature of Notary Public Required Notary Public - Galifornia z

Alamg&?ﬁ%ﬂ};n& % ‘fif Required

My Comm. Expires

$120 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PERMIT

Revised 07/13 - ext_app




BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Owner of Record Nevada Environmental Response Trust (NERT)

IN THE MATTER OF PERMIT NO. 51083 FILED TO APPROPRIATE/CHANGE THE WATERS OF

underground sources from the Las Vegas Valley basin
(Name of stream, lake, spring, underground or other source)

THIS APPLICATION IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED.

Comes now Kimberly Kuwabara, CEM, ENVIRON ., the Agent
Permittee or Agent

who after being duly sworn and answering to the best of their knowledge the following questions in compliance with the requirements as set forth in
the permit terms:

1. Does this permit have multiple owners? D Yes No (Check the appropriate box)

2. If"Yes" on question 1 is checked, is this request for an extension of time submitted on behalf of all the owners?
L] Yes (] No (Check the appropriate box)

3. If"No" on question 2 is checked, on whose behalf is this extension being filed?

Nevada Environmental Response Trust (NERT)

4. How much time is needed to construct the works of diversion or place the water to beneficial use? 5 years

. What is the expenditure on the project under this permit? Last year?  $50,000 Total to date? ~ $500,000

W

6. The permittee requests an extension of time for 1 year within which to comply with the provisions for filing the
(Not to exceed 1 year)

Proof of beneficial use

(Proof of completion of work and/or Proof of beneficial use)

7. Describe progress made during the last year and explain in detail why this request for an extension of time is being submitted (See instructions on
back. Use additional pages if necessary):
Full measure of groundwater has not been available for use in groundwater remedial efforts.

, . Signed
State of Wevada Ca\r foras ac Permjtee or Agent
County of Alawmeda_ Address 2200 Powell St., Suite 700
Street Address or PO Box
Subscribed and sworn to before me on 1 2-| '5-' 3 Emeryville, CA 94608

City, State, ZIP Code

oy Khuf 8. M it/ s A Phone  (510) 420-2525
/ ’ ;

E-mail kkuwabara@environcorp.com

MICHAEL S. OHDA
Commission # 1890148

( 55 .
Qj,?/ LJC— She < Notary Public - Cafornia 2

Signature of Notary Public Required g Alameda County
My CommExpiras:May d8SeatiB guired

$120 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PERMIT

Revised 07/13 - ext_app
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50801
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
AFR 7 tye?

Date of filing in Statc Engineer's Office............. 0% ! e e et e
Returned to applicant for correction. ... JU“ILSY ..........................
Corrected applicatioa fled 1Uis..2.0. 1987

Map fled....oooooro JUL 7 e/

The applicant........... Kerr=McGee...Chemt cal.Corporation........... . ...
Lake.Mead.Dr..,.P...0.. 80X .85 . .. of....lenderson...oreo .
Nrvet sl N wr PO tfa N Ciy ue Tuwn

Mevada........ 89015, . hereby miake. 1 application for permission (o apprapriate the public

Mate snd Tip Cods N,

waters of the State of Nevada, as hercinafter stated. (I applicant is a corparation, give date aad place of incorpora.

tion; if a copartacrship or associatioa, give cames of meabers.)....Kerr=McGee Cherical

Cox:p.or.a.:ion...w.as.._mc.omnr.a.r.e.d..‘d.u £UsL 14,1970, 40 Delaware. ...

1. The source of the proposed appropriation is........ ungerground. water

Nome ol wresm, luke, woring, UNAerground of MNer wuice

2. The amount of water :pbl.icd foris...one/half.. ... second-feet

(e wowimledin eysain 845 guls. [LUNTITN

(3) If stored in reservoir give aumber of acre-fect

3. The water to be used for...0Other.cavironmen tal.control. purposes............

Wi gatiun, miayy, sy, tanalacung, dumesie, ut el uve. Must hm.a te unc v,

4. If use is for:

(a) Irrigation, state number of acres to be irriguted......

(b) Stockwater, state gumber and kinds of animals to be watered

(c) Other use (describe fully under “No. 12. Remurks™....... See.Na....12

(d) Power:

R

(2) Point of retum of water 10 siream

v S. The water is to be diverted from mkﬁéﬂl}.&éﬁsxuw l/4.af..SE.1/4.0f. Section

Oesctibe 54 elng wuthin 3 40-scte webdisrnon oof Pt

12,..T22S,. B62E, M .D_M___ Nouada

wivey, and By course and Shiance te 3 “Ctive corner. It on unsureey.d tuind, o showid B¢ w waed,

+.R62E, M.D.M.., Nevada

e, 10 s unewIve) el lamd, it Veaid Be we sated,

6. Placeofuse...N..1/2 9f SE 1/4 of Se.

Dawcrile By fegal o0 1,

7. Use will begia about...January. 1. and cod sbouc...DECEMber 31 ofeach year.
Memn Jn8 Doy Memn snd Doy

8. Description of proposcd works. {Uader the provisiuas of NRS $35.010 you may be required to submit plans and

specifications of your diversioa or storage works.)..J... £2..12 wells pumping through pipes
to water qua 11 ty 1mpr°vcmen t NAUE MonArt 1A SARR e s 10 Be divertad, L. drrermion MIuGlure, Jirshes and

facilic, ryeee2NG...LHOACR 0O e soundwatar..recharge-£acilitv....al ~hy--piper.
the“rc‘t‘élc‘:‘h.é.a.“;:;’ glrm""igg precise [ CathﬂgOf tgélv}/é{l 'A}SDSRg\\‘R gﬂ
9. Estimated cost of warks g P- .3300.,.000.




10. Estimated time required (0 coastruct works.........5..000LhS

I el compleied, Jescribs worka,

11. Estimated time required to complete the application of water to beneficial use....8..DANLAS

12. Remarks: For use other than irrigation or stock wateriny, stute number and type of ubits 10 be served or annual
consumptive use.

As.required. by . Nevada. Divisioa..of.Eaviornmental.Pratection.in..2.Con-
sent Order dated 9-8-87, water will be piped to a facility to remove

LLontamiaaats..and. lmprove.wagern. . qualioy..... Lr.xill then. bhe.ceturaed. to
the source strata at a site closc to and downgradient of the intake

~orks...Rate.of..extractian..and. recharge.will..be.approximataly..120. gpm
and will not exceed 200 gpm.

s/ . $. Corbett /P. S. Corbett
[} SR KerrzlcGee..Chemical..Cacporation
Lake Mcad Dr., llenderson, NV 89015

Compared... jm/ 58 pmlhy

Protested.

APPROVAL OF STATE ENGINEER

This is 1o certify that | have ¢xamined the fureyoing application, and do hereby grant the same, subject to the

louowin_ﬁlimiudon: and cooditions:
his permit i3 issued subject to exiscing righcs on che sourca. It is understood

that the amount of water herein granted is only a cemporary allowance for pollucion
control as mandated by Ordec dacted Scptembur 9, 1986 from the Nevada Division of
Environmental Procection, and che right will cease to exist when the Order i{s fully
complied wich. A\ totalizing mecer must be installed co the fnlec of cthe creatmenc
plant and a measuring device placed on the vutlec of che treacment plant and records
of these measurements shall be submitted on uan annual basis. It is also understood
that this right must allow for a reasonable lowering of che stacic wacer level at
permittee's well due to other ground-water davelopment fn the area. The well shall
be equipped wicth a 2-inch opening for measucring depch co water. 1If the well is
flowing, a valvz mus: be lasctalled and maincuinecd co prevenc wasce. The Stace
retains the right to regulace che use of wuatur granced herein ac any and all times.

This permit is fssued as a non-consuwpCive use.

This Permic does not extend the permiccue che cight of ingress and egress on
public, privace or corporace lands. '

The issuance of this permit does noc walve the requiremencts chat the permic
holder obtain ocher permits from Scate, Federal and local agencies.

The amouat of water to be appropriated shall be limited to the amount which caa be applied 10 beacficial use, and

not 10 exceed 0.5 cubic feet per second

November 13, 1988

Work must be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be cumpicicd oa or before

Proof of completion of work shall be filed on or before...... ' December 13, 1988

November 13, 1993

Application of water to beneficial use shall be made on or before

Necember 13,1993

Proof of the application of water to beacficial use shall be liled oa or before
NZA

Map in support of proal of beneficial use shall be fled oa or befors

Comptetion of work fited IN TESTIMONY WIHEREOP, | PETER C. MORROS
State Cagineer of Novada, have heseunto set aiy baad and be seal of

Prool of beneficial use filed

my uilice, this. . Laeh sy ot November _____ ..

Stae Eagineer

Cultural map Aled

Certiicate No. lasued.

e A Rev.

b
b



NO 51083
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
Date of filing in State Eagincer's Olfice. JUN 3 0 1987

Returned to applicant for correction

Correction applicatioa filed

Map fled............ JUL..7.1587 _under. 50801

The applicant......... S E XL MCGee Chemicul Co

Lake Mead Dr., P. O. Box 5§ o, llenderson

MEcet MI Nov,we 'O Uus Nu, Cuyve luesn

Nevada 89015 - hercby make.... application for permission 1o appropriate the public
Sttt aud Lip Cusde Nu,

waters of the State of Nevady, as hercinafter stated. (If applivant is a corporation, give date und pluce of iocorpuri-

toa; i a copartaership or associution, give oames of members.).. Kerc:MeGee Chemical Corporation

......... i m.s...in.co.rpo.:a.r.ed..Augus.:....l.-.l.,....l.:’.Z.U....Ln...D.c.lnw.a.r.c...
1. The source of the proposed appropriation is......uade r o cound. water

Nae o wecam, Saha, NOPY, undeiground uf vihir 10utce

second-{ect

2. The amount of water applicd for is...QR¢/hal {

Ui woundefoot eyuals 4t 1) gals. wr s,

(a) Uf stored in rescrvoir give aumber of acre-leot........
3. The water 10 be used for..... a.cher. envicoamental. . ConLxel. purposes
Wgation, P, san.g, e laS1aIng, dumestic, Ul vl Lo, Mus ting o e wse,

4. If usc is for:

(a) Irrigation, state aunber of acres 1o be ierigutade.. L.

(b) Stockwater, state number aad kinds of animals to be watered:

(c) Other use (deseribe (ully under “No. 12. Remarks”..s.ee. . No....12

. (d) Power:

(1) Horsepower developed..nnenneeeenenmnnonoon

(2) Poiat of return of water to stream.............

5. The water is 10 be diveried from its source at the fullowing point. AL S _points. within.the NE. 1/4

D3emiride os Bervy mithim 3 Samscte swindevinoon ul prbth

0f . SE. 1/4.0f. Secrian. 12 T22S., R62E,. .M. DM Nevada

wevey, wad by coutwe and distanie 10 o Welion Cutinl. 11 v wiimive o d tard, it shouid De 1o sated,

6. Placeofuse...N. 1/2 of SE_1/4 of Section 12, T22S. R62E, M.D.M,, Nevada

Deestatie By legad walidivnicn, H on yussivercd land, ot dwmid be 1o sated,

7. Use will be begin about January 1 and end abouc.. December 31 of each year,
Munth s Doy Munta and Doy

8. Description of proposed works. (Uader the Pruvisiu;:i. ot'c .: Rg SI‘S‘SCT? syot;: :f;yp ll;.enrsquérﬁ. g)us;?‘mi; ll)l;‘gs“mé o
improvement facility,.

detattas oted

specificatians of your diversioa or storage works.)... Y3 LeT. quality
and thencC to a groundwater Vemtd 10 MLE LA BRAKK waleP is 10 Be J d, be.
recharce facilicv also bv Dipus.. . The precise location of the wells
flumes. 1-ed <ctt wun rump wt motas. s, 1§ Shown on the atctached supporting map.

9. Estimated cost of works.....5300.000.... .




10. Estimated time required to construct works_.._ 6. mon.tlh.s

1t weil compleied, descride works,

11. Estimated time required to complete the application of water 10 beneficial use_8_months

12. Remarks: For use other thaa irrigation or stock wateriny, state aumber and type of uxits to be served or annual
coasumptive use.

As required by Nevada Division of Cnvironmental Protection in.a

Consent Order dacted 9-8-87, water will be piped to a facility to

rémove contaminants and improve water quality. It will then be

--refuraed.o..Lhe. . S0URCe..S.LRula.2tmisite.closenl0. Lhe daunsradicng
of the intake works. HRate of extraction and recharge will be
..... and will not exceed..200. gpm.
s/I" S Corbectt
By..[l.. S.. Carhers

Kerr-McGee Chemical Co rporation

Compared. cc/ sge pm/se Lake Mecuad Dr., Henderson, NV 89015

PROLESHET. .ot e

APPROVAL OF STATE ENGINEER

This is 0 certify that [ have examioed the foregaing application, aad do hereby graat the same, subject to the
followigg limitatioas and couditions;

o This permit {s fssued subject to existiny righcs on the source. It is underscood
e that che amount of water hereia granted {s only a temporary allowance for pollucion
B control as mandated by Order daced September 9, 1986 from che Nevada Division of
Environmental Procection, and che right will cease to exisc when the Order is fully
complied wicth, A totalizing mecer musc be inscalled co che inlet of the treatment
plant and a measuring device placed on the outlec of the treacment plant and records
. of these measuremencs shall be submitced un an annuul basis. It {s also undersctood
N that this right must allow for a reasonable lowering of che stacic water level ac
permicttee's well due to other ground-water development in che area. The well shall
be equipped with a 2-inch opening for mcasuring depth to water. If che well is
flowing, a valve must be inscalled aad maintained to prevent wascte. The State
retains the right to regulace the use of wacer graanted herein at any and all times.

This permit i{s issued as a non-coansumpcive use.

This Permit does not excend the permiccee cthe right of ingress and egress on
public, private or corporate lands.

The issuance of this permit does not wulve the requirements that che permic
holder obtain other permits from Scace, Federal und local agencies.

The amoust of water 1o be appropriated shall be limited to the amount which can be applied to beneficial use, and

d

not to exceed 0.5 . cubic feet per

November 13, 1988

Work must be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on or befoce

Proo! of completion of work shall be filed before Decameber 13, 1988

Application of water to beneficial use shall be filed o0a or before November 13, 1993

December 13, 1993

Proo( of the application of water to bescficial use shall be fled oa or before

Map in support of proof of beacficial use shail be filed on or befara, N/A

Completioa of work filed. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, L PETER C. MORROS
State Engincer of Nevada, have hereunto set @y haad and the seal of

Prool of beneficial use Aled.
' 13ch .. o Novenber

my oilice, thi.

Cultural map filed.

. Certificate No. Issued
._ k2= b (Rev)

Staws Esgiseer



ENVIRON INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
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